## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a	)	
Ameren Missouri's Request for a Waiver of	)	
Various Tariffs and Regulations to Enable the	)	File No. EE-2019-0382
Deployment of Automated Metering	)	
Infrastructure Beginning in 2020.	)	

## ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE AND ESTABLISHING TIME FOR RESPONSES

Issue Date: October 9, 2019 Effective Date: October 9, 2019

On October 8, 2019, Ameren Missouri filed a request for a variance from some of its tariffs and from some of the Commission's rules to allow it to implement its Advanced Metering Infrastructure. The Commission will order notice of this application, and will set a date for intervention requests.<sup>1</sup>

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- The Commission's Data Center shall send a copy of this order to the
  City of St. Louis and to the county commissions in Ameren Missouri's service territory.
- 2. The Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Department shall make this notice available to the members of the General Assembly serving in Ameren Missouri's service territory.
- 3. Any person or entity wishing to intervene shall file an application to intervene no later than October 23, 2019.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Commission notes that Ameren Missouri avers that it has mailed a copy of this application to the newspaper with the largest circulation in each county affected by this application, as required by Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-13.062(2).

4. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Ronald D. Pridgin, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 9<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2019.